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Abstract

The objectives of this research were 1. to study states on Development of
Sustainable Community Tourismm Management in Ayutthaya Province, 2. to analyze causal
factors to effect on Development of Sustainable Community Tourism Management in
Ayutthaya Province and 3. to propose the model on Development of Sustainable
Community Tourism Management in Ayutthaya Province. The methodology of this
research was the mixed methods, this research was conducted by 2 steps, step 1,
step 1 is quantitative researchin survey for validity checking of model on
Development of Sustainable Community Tourism Management in Ayutthaya Province
well, and studying on direct effect, indirect effect and total effect between the variables
in model. This research was conducted by collecting data from 410 sampling to analyze
descriptive data and Confirmatory Factor Analysis (CFA), by statistic program. Step 2,
is qualitative research by In-dept interview from keys informant 17 persons and focus
group had about 12 persons to confirm after analyzing data.

The results of the research were as follow:

1. Development of Sustainable Community Tourism Management in
overall had high level (X=3.44, S.D. = 0.515), considered, in each section found that
the level was high in all section, averages by Mean (X): 1) Marketing in tourist
attractions, 2) Tourism restoration, 3) Creating activities in tourist attractions, 4)
development basic structure, 5) Promoting people skills in the area and 6) Efficiency
of tourist attraction.

2. The validity in model of Development of Sustainable Community

Tourism Management in Ayutthaya Province found that analysis had conformed with



(@

the empirical data (p-value = 0.055, y° = 163.20, df. = 136, y°/df = 1.2, GFI = 0.96,
AGFI = 0.93, CH = 1.00, SRMR = 0.023, RMSEA = 0.022) showed that the statistics of
coherence of model has conformed to the empirical data. Study found that (RZ) =
0.83 means that the variables in model is context of Travelling management and
participation on Travelling management that the data can explained to practical in
variance by Aparihaniyadhamma = 839%, Structural Equation Modeling = 0.78 showed
that the variables in model is context of Travelling management, participation on
Travelling management, and practical though Aparihaniyadhamma can predicted in
variance of Development of Sustainable Community Tourism Management at 78%,
considered, direct effect and indirect effect between the variables in model found
that the role of public and private management, consisting of planning,
implementation of plans, monitoring, correcting and improving. The clarity of the
host Legal and organized Government support And networking which divided by
direct effect = 0.36, indirect effect = 0.15, and total effect = 0.51, had effected to
Development of Sustainable Community Tourism Management with significantly
statistics at the level of 0.01, Therefore, the variables of practical by
Aparihaniyadhamma as well as being ready to join, plan, cherish, maintain and solve
the problems of that place, respect and honor Evaluate the value, and adhere to the
rules of mutual benefit, had effect to development of sustainable community
tourism management at 60% with significantly statistics at the level of 0.01.

3. Model of sustainable community tourism management development in
the Ayutthaya province, it was found that The development of sustainable
community tourism management in Ayutthaya Province must be developed in 6
dimensions as follows: 1) Rehabilitation of tourist sites 2) Enhancement of personnel
skills in the area 3) Tourism efficiency 4) Tourism activities 5) Marketing Tourism 6)
Infrastructure development. There are external factors that promote sustainable
development, namely the role of public and private management, consisting of
planning, implementation of plans, monitoring, correcting and improving. The clarity
of the host Legal and organized Government support And networking And must
comply with the principles of morality for everyone to join in as well as being ready
to join, plan, cherish, maintain and solve the problems of that place, respect and
honor Evaluate the value, and adhere to the rules of mutual benefit Which creates

sustainable tourism management.
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Bartlett's Test of Sphericity = 9197.356, df = 231, p = .000, Kaiser-Meyer-Olkin Measure of Sampling Adequacy = .968

** Correlation is significant at the 0.01 level (2-tailed).
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WITUATASDYSEN

Reliability

Scale: ALL VARIABLES

Case Processing Summary

N %
Valid 30 100.0
Cases  Excluded” 0 .0
Total 30 100.0

a. Listwise deletion based on all

variables in the procedure.

Reliability Statistics

Cronbach's

Alpha

N of Items

973

119

[tem-Total Statistics

Scale Mean if

[tem Deleted

Scale Variance if

[tem Deleted

Corrected ltem-

Total Correlation

Cronbach's Alpha
if tem Deleted

al
a2
a3
ad
a5
ab
ar
a8
a9

334.53
33517
334.87
334.83
334.70
335.10
335.00
33547
335.33

3354.051
3338.971
3308.671
3305.523
3342.769
3330.921
3321.931
3311.016
3309.747

313
471
618
.604
527
.635
.657
alifil
.798

973
972
972
972
972
972
972
972
972




oo

alo 335.33 3299.471 714 972
all 33523 3324.116 .690 912
alz 334.70 3328.286 643 Si2
al3 335.07 3337.375 604 972
ald 334.97 3328.378 .630 972
als 335.33 3328.506 .648 972
alé 35533 3309.747 798 972
alv 335.23 3311.357 .659 972
alg 335.17 3367.178 401 972
alg 334.87 3388.395 109 973
a20 334.83 3386.902 .098 973
a2l 334.87 3381.292 .165 973
a22 335,13 3376.809 729 973
a23 334.97 3392.240 .045 973
a4 335.00 3321.931 657 B2
az25 33547 3311.016 71 972
az6 38533 3309.747 .7198 972
azi 35533 3299.471 714 972
az8 33533 3356.782 .358 972
a29 335.07 3373.099 195 973
a30 335.03 3404.171 .066 973
a3l 33517 3392.489 017 973
a32 335.17 3379.799 110 973
a33 335.10 3368.990 229 973
a3a 335.50 3328.879 477 9102
a35 355,57 3362.047 261 973
a36 336.30 3367.252 .395 972
a3’ 335.40 3336.179 579 9712
a38 35537 3339.826 373 9712
a39 335.10 3330.921 .635 9712
bl 335.00 3321.931 .657 D2




ool

b2 335.47 3311016 71 972
b3 535.33 3309.747 798 912
bd 33533 3299.471 714 272
b5 335.23 3324.116 690 972
b6 334.70 3328.286 643 972
b7 335.07 3337.375 604 972
b8 334.97 3328.378 630 972
b9 335.33 3328.506 648 972
b10 35535 3309.747 798 972
b1l 325.23 3311.357 659 972
b12 335.17 3367.178 401 972
b13 334.87 3388.395 .109 973
b14d 334.83 3386.902 .098 973
b15 334.87 3381.292 165 973
bl6 35513 3376.809 229 8.2 A
b17 334.97 3392.240 .045 973
b18 334.87 3366.189 .389 972
b19 334.77 3371.633 327 972
b20 334.80 3397.407 018 973
b21 334.70 3414.355 192 973
b22 334.53 3354.051 313 973
b23 33517 3338971 471 972
b24 334.87 3308.671 618 972
b25 334.83 3305.523 604 972
d1 334.70 3342.769 B2 9102
d2 334.87 3372.326 267 972
d3 334.80 3370.924 .281 972
da 334.73 3377.926 233 973
d5 334.77 3369.909 301 9712
dé 334.93 3346.133 576 972
d7 334.43 5331.220 541 D2




oevon

ds 335.30 3340.562 441 972
do 334.60 3340.731 435 912
d10 334.93 3345.926 452 972
dil 335.67 3353.678 363 972
diz 334.43 3336.392 534 972
di3 334.63 3329.413 346 Sh3
di4 334.17 3318.764 641 972
di5 334.03 5815551 661 912
d1é 334.53 3302.464 753 972
div 334.33 3309.747 798 972
di8 334.40 3290.455 715 972
d19 334.43 3354.254 314 973
el 334.17 3372.213 165 973
ez 334.17 3403.454 .055 973
e3 334.37 3388.792 .030 973
ed 334.43 3368.668 138 973
e5 334.30 3354.493 .255 973
eb 334.73 3317.513 .445 972
e’ 334.70 3362.493 217 913
e8 335.67 3353.678 363 972
e9 334.43 3336.392 534 972
el0 334.53 3338.602 320 973
ell 334.17 3318.764 641 972
el2 334.03 3315.551 661 972
el3 334.53 3302.464 (5% 9102
eld 334.33 3309.747 798 972
el5 334.40 3290.455 715 972
elé 334.23 3324.116 690 9712
el7 333.70 3328.286 .643 9712
el8 334.53 3354.051 313 9713
el9 335.17 3338.971 471 D2




e20
e?l
e22
823
e2d
e25
ez26
e’
eZ8
e29
e30
e3l
e32
e33
e3d
e35
e36

334.87
334.83
334.70
335.10
335.00
335.47
335.33
335.33
335.23
334.70
335.07
334.97
33533
335.33
335.23
335.17
334.87

3308.671
3305.523
3342.769
3330.921
3321.931
3311.016
3309.747
3299.471
3324.116
3328.286
3337.375
3328.378
3328.506
3309.747
3311.357
3367.178
3388.395

.618
.604
527
.635
.657
71
.198
Jq14d
.690
.643
.604
.630
.648
198
.659
401
.109

G2
972
972
972
972
972
872
972
972
972
972
972
972
972
872
972
973

15 cd
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Chi-Sguare=163.20,
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LISREL 872
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Karl G. J'reskog & Dag S'r
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Scientific Software Internation
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7383 N. Lincoln Avenue, Suit
Lincolnwood, IL 60712, U.S.
Phone: (800)247-6113, (847)675-0720, Fa
Copyright by Scientific Software Internatio
2005
Use of this program is subject to the ter

the

Universal Copyright Convent
Website: www.ssicentral.c

The following lines were read from file C:\Develop
tourism\path.SPJ:

path

SYSTEM FILE from file 'C:\Development tourism\path
Sample Size = 410

Latent Variables APHARI DEVELOP MANAGE PART
Relationships

aphal = APHARI

apha2 = APHARI

apha3 = APHARI

apha4 = APHARI

Set error covariance of manage4 and deve4 free

Set error covariance of managel and deve? free

Path Diagram

LISREL OUTPUT: ME=ML RS EF SS SE TV FS SC MI AD=0OF
End of Problem

path
Number of Iterations =345
LISREL Estimates (Maximum Likelihood)

LAMBDA-Y

APHARI

DEVELOP

054  --
(0.02)
24.07

apha2

3.60  --
(0.18)
19.79

apha3

058  --
(0.03)
20.17

apha4
0.51

devel --

0.47
(0.02)

deve2 - -

e 100

A.

X: (847)675-2140
nal, Inc., 1981-
ms specified in

ion.
om

ment

.dsf'

moe



22.63
deve3 -- 0.41
(0.02)
17.80
deve4 -- 0.51
(0.03)
15.76
deve5 - - 0.56
(0.04)
15.35
deveb - - 0.48
(0.03)
16.83
LAMBDA-X
MANAGE PART
managel 2.06 - -
(0.11)
18.43

manage?2 0.52
(0.03)
19.80

manage3 0.46
(0.03)
15.96

manage4 0.54
(0.02)
22.79

manageb 0.53
(0.02)
22.51

manage6 0.53
(0.02)
22.97

manage’ 0.54
(0.03)
21.61

manage8 0.50
(0.02)
21.17

mble



partl - - 0.56
(0.03)
21.82

part2 - - 0.59
(0.02)
23.68

part3 - - 0.60
(0.02)
24.33

part4 - - 0.62
(0.03)
21.89

BETA

APHARI DEVELOP

APHARI -- --

DEVELOP  0.60  --
(0.09)
6.41

GAMMA

MANAGE PART

APHARI 025 0.68
(0.06) (0.06)
433 10.78

DEVELOP  0.36  0.00
(0.06) (0.09)
5.68 -0.01

Covariance Matrix of ETA and KSI

APHARI DEVELOP MANAGE PA

APHARI 1.00

DEVELOP 0.90 1.00

MANAGE 0.85 0.86 1.00
PART 0.90 0.85 0.87 1.

PHI
MANAGE  PART

MANAGE 1.00

RT

00

mloen



PART 087 1.00
(0.01)
60.07

PSI
Note: This matrix is diagonal.

APHARI DEVELOP

0.17  0.15
(0.03) (0.03)
6.48  5.39

Squared Multiple Correlations for Structur

APHARI DEVELOP

Squared Multiple Correlations for Reduced

APHARI DEVELOP

Reduced Form

MANAGE PART

APHARI 025 0.68
(0.06) (0.06)
433 10.78

DEVELOP 0.51 0.41

(0.07) (0.07)
7.45  6.15

Squared Multiple Correlations for Y - Vari

aphal apha2 apha3 aphad4 devel

0.83 0.77 0.69 0.74 0.64
Squared Multiple Correlations for Y - Vari

deve3 deve4d deveb dev

0.47 0.68 0.66 0.
Squared Multiple Correlations for X - Vari

managel manage2 manage3 manage4 manageb

0.60 0.66 0.48 0.79 0.77

o

al Equations

Form

ables

manage6



Squared Multiple Correlations for X - Vari

manage7 manage8 partl part2 part3

0.74 0.72 0.75 0.83 0.85

Goodness of Fit Statisti

Degrees of Freedom =1
Minimum Fit Function Chi-Square = 16
Normal Theory Weighted Least Squares Chi-Squ
0.056)
Estimated Non-centrality Parameter
90 Percent Confidence Interval for NC

Minimum Fit Function Value
Population Discrepancy Function Val
90 Percent Confidence Interval for F
Root Mean Square Error of Approximatio
90 Percent Confidence Interval for RMS
P-Value for Test of Close Fit (RMSEA

Expected Cross-Validation Index (
90 Percent Confidence Interval for ECV
ECVI for Saturated Model =
ECVI for Independence Model

Chi-Square for Independence Model with 231 Deg
37235.62
Independence AIC = 37279
Model AIC = 397.20
Saturated AIC = 506.0
Independence CAIC = 3738
Model CAIC = 984.09
Saturated CAIC = 1775.

Normed Fit Index (NFI) =
Non-Normed Fit Index (NNFI)
Parsimony Normed Fit Index (PN
Comparative Fit Index (CFI)

Incremental Fit Index (IFI)
Relative Fit Index (RFI) =

Critical N (CN) = 451.

Root Mean Square Residual (RMR
Standardized RMR = 0.0
Goodness of Fit Index (GFI)
Adjusted Goodness of Fit Index (
Parsimony Goodness of Fit Index (

CS

36
0.91 (P =0.071)
are = 163.20 (P =

(NCP) = 27.20
P = (0.0 ; 63.45)

=0.39
ue (FO) = 0.067
0=(0.0;0.16)

n (RMSEA) = 0.022
EA = (0.0 ; 0.034)
< 0.05) = 1.00

ECVI) = 0.97

| =(0.90 ; 1.06)
1.24

=91.15

rees of Freedom =
.62

0
9.98

09

1.00
=1.00
FI) = 0.59
=1.00
=1.00
0.99

61

) = 0.041

23

=0.96
AGFI) = 0.93
PGFI) = 0.52

mo
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Qplot of Standardized Residuals

X
X
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XX
X X
XX
X*X
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XXXX
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XXX
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path
Standardized Solution
LAMBDA-Y

APHARI DEVELOP

aphal 0.52 - -
apha2 0.54 - -
apha3 3.60 - -
apha4 0.58 - -
devel -- 0.51
deve?2 -- 0.47
deve3 - - 0.41
deve4d - - 0.51
deveb5 - - 0.56
deveb -- 0.48
LAMBDA-X

MANAGE PART
managel 2.06 - -
manage?2 0.52 - -
manage3 0.46 - -
manage4 0.54 - -
manage5 0.53 - -
manage6 0.53 - -
manage’ 0.54 - -
manage8 0.50 - -

partl - - 0.56

part2 - - 0.59

part3 - - 0.60

part4 - - 0.62
BETA

APHARI DEVELOP

APHARI -- --
DEVELOP 0.60 --

GAMMA
MANAGE PART

APHARI 0.25 0.68
DEVELOP 0.36 0.00

Correlation Matrix of ETA and KSI

APHARI DEVELOP MANAGE PA RT

APHARI 1.00
DEVELOP 0.90 1.00
MANAGE 0.85 0.86 1.00
PART 0.90 0.85 0.87 1. 00

mloe)



o

PSI
Note: This matrix is diagonal.

APHARI DEVELOP
Regression Matrix ETA on KSI (Standardized )
MANAGE PART

APHARI 0.25 0.68
DEVELOP 0.51 0.41

path
Completely Standardized Solution
LAMBDA-Y

APHARI DEVELOP

aphal 0.91 - -
apha2 0.88 - -
apha3 0.83 - -
apha4 0.86 - -
devel -- 0.80
deve2 -- 0.74
deve3 - - 0.69
deve4d - - 0.83
deveb5 - - 0.82
deveb -- 0.78
LAMBDA-X

MANAGE PART
managel 0.77 - -
manage?2 0.81 - -
manage3 0.69 - -
manage4 0.89 - -
manage5 0.88 - -
manage6 0.89 - -
manage’ 0.86 - -
manage8 0.85 - -

partl - - 0.87

part2 - - 0.91

part3 - - 0.92

part4 - - 0.87
BETA

APHARI DEVELOP

APHARI -- --
DEVELOP 0.60 --



GAMMA
MANAGE PART

APHARI 0.25 0.68
DEVELOP 0.36 0.00

Correlation Matrix of ETA and KSI

APHARI DEVELOP MANAGE PA

APHARI 1.00

DEVELOP 0.90 1.00

MANAGE 0.85 0.86 1.00
PART 0.90 0.85 0.87 1.

PSI
Note: This matrix is diagonal.

APHARI DEVELOP

Regression Matrix ETA on KSI (Standardized

MANAGE PART

APHARI 0.25 0.68
DEVELOP 0.51 0.41

path
Total and Indirect Effects
Total Effects of KSI on ETA

MANAGE  PART
APHARI 025 0.68

(0.06)  (0.06)

433 10.78

DEVELOP 051 041
0.07) (0.07)
745  6.15

Indirect Effects of KSI on ETA

MANAGE PART

APHARI -- --

DEVELOP 015 041
(0.04) (0.07)
3.67 5.5

moe

RT

00



Total Effects of ETA on ETA

APHARI

APHARI --

DEVELOP

DEVELOP 0.60 --

(0.09)
6.41

Largest Eigenvalue of B*B' (Stability Index) is

Total Effects of ETAon Y

APHARI

apha?2 0.54
(0.02)
24.07

apha3 3.60
(0.18)
19.79

apha4 0.58
(0.03)
20.17

devel 0.30
(0.05)
6.41

deve2 0.28
(0.04)
6.34

deve3 0.24
(0.04)
6.22

deve4d 0.31
(0.05)
6.43

deveb5 0.33
(0.05)
6.28

deveb 0.29
(0.05)
6.32

DEVELOP

0.51

0.47

(0.02)
22.63

0.41

(0.02)
17.80

0.51

(0.03)
15.76

0.56

(0.04)
15.35

0.48

(0.03)
16.83

0.360

eneno



Indirect Effects of ETAon Y

APHARI DEVELOP

devel 0.30 - -
(0.05)
6.41

deve?2 0.28 - -
(0.04)
6.34

deve3 0.24 - -
(0.04)
6.22

deve4d 0.31 - -
(0.05)
6.43

deveb 0.33 - -
(0.05)
6.28

deveb 0.29 - -
(0.05)
6.32

Total Effects of KSl on Y

MANAGE PART
aphal 0.13 0.36
(0.03) (0.03)
433 10.78

apha2 0.14 0.37
(0.03) (0.04)
431 10.62

apha3 0.90 2.46
(0.21) (0.24)
431 10.36

apha4 0.15 0.40

enene)



(0.03) (0.04)
431 10.55

devel 0.26 0.21
(0.03) (0.03)
7.45 6.15

deve?2 0.24 0.19
(0.03) (0.03)
7.30 6.05

deve3 0.21 0.17
(0.03) (0.03)
7.07 5.99

deve4d 0.26 0.21
(0.03) (0.03)
7.51 6.16

deve5 028  0.23
(0.04) (0.04)
749  6.15

deveb 0.24 0.20
(0.03) (0.03)
7.38 6.08

path
Standardized Total and Indirect Effects
Standardized Total Effects of KSI on ETA

MANAGE PART

APHARI 0.25 0.68
DEVELOP 0.51 0.41

Standardized Indirect Effects of KSI on ET

MANAGE PART

APHARI  --  --
DEVELOP  0.15 041

Standardized Total Effects of ETA on ETA
APHARI DEVELOP

APHARI -- --
DEVELOP 0.60 --

Standardized Total Effects of ETA on Y

APHARI DEVELOP

menle



aphal
apha2
apha3
apha4
devel
deve2
deve3
deve4
deveb
deveb

Completely Standardized Total Effects of E

APHARI DEVELOP
aphal 0.91 - -
apha2 0.88 - -
apha3 0.83 - -
apha4 0.86 - -
devel 0.48 0.80
deve2 0.44 0.74
deve3 0.41 0.69
deve4 0.50 0.83
deveb 0.49 0.82
deveb 0.47 0.78

Standardized Indirect Effects of ETAon Y

APHARI
aphal -- -
apha2 -- -
apha3 -- -
apha4 -- -
devel 0.30
deve2 0.28
deve3 0.24
deve4 0.31
deveb 0.33
deveb 0.29

Completely Standardized Indirect Effects o

APHARI

Standardized Total Effects of KSl on Y

0.52
0.54
3.60
0.58
0.30
0.28
0.24
0.31
0.33
0.29

0.51
0.47
0.41
0.51
0.56
0.48

DEVELOP

DEVELOP

enenen



mnen&

MANAGE PART
aphal 0.13 0.36
apha? 0.14 0.37
apha3 0.90 2.46
apha4 0.15 0.40
devel 0.26 0.21
deve2 0.24 0.19
deve3 0.21 0.17
deve4 0.26 0.21
deveb 0.28 0.23
deveb 0.24 0.20

Completely Standardized Total Effects of K SlonY

MANAGE PART
aphal 0.23 0.62
apha?2 0.22 0.60
apha3 0.21 0.57
apha4 0.22 0.59
devel 0.41 0.33
deve2 0.38 0.30
deve3 0.35 0.28
deve4 0.42 0.34
deveb 0.42 0.33
deveb 0.40 0.32

Time used: 0.500 Seco nds



men&




oneno




eneney
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AMNATEUNUINGURNIE (Focus Group Discussion)
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